F Shropshire

Council

Shropshire Council
Legal and Democratic Services

Shirehall
Abbey Foregate
Shrewsbury
SY2 6ND
Date: Monday, 15 October 2018
My Ref:
Your Ref:
Commiittee:
Shropshire Hills AONB Partnership
Date: Tuesday, 23 October 2018
Time: 9.30 am
Venue: Shropshire Room, Craven Arms Community Centre, Newington Way,

Craven Arms, Shropshire, SY7 9PS

You are requested to attend the above meeting.
The Agenda is attached

Claire Porter
Corporate Head of Legal and Democratic Services (Monitoring Officer)

Members of Shropshire Hills AONB Partnership

James Williamson (Chairman) Paul Davis
Hilary Claytonsmith (Vice Chairman) lan Dormor
Cecilia Motley (Vice Chairman) Patrick Edwards
Heather Kidd Carol Griffiths
Robert Tindall Robert Harris
David Turner Alan Jones
Chris Turley Sue Jones
Alison Caffyn Jenny Joy
George Chancellor Bill Klemperer
John Long Sue Lee

Joe Manifold Marc Liebrecht
Andrew Wood Hazel MacDowell
John Woolmer David McGlade
Mark Hughes David Mills
Yvonne Holyoak Ronald Repath
Steve Pennington Mark Riches
Martin Pye Phil Ridley
Gillian Binks David C. Smith
Sarah Bury Leo Smith
Veronica Cossons Donna Tavenor

www.shropshire.gov.uk
General Enquiries: 0845 678 9000

Printed on recycled paper




Your Committee Officer is:

Tim Ward Committee Officer
Tel: 01743 257713
Email: tim.ward@shropshire.gov.uk




AGENDA

Welcome and Apologies for Absence

To receive apologies for absence

Minutes of the last meeting (Pages 1 - 4)

The note of the meeting held on 19 June 2018 is attached for confirmation

AONB Management Plan Review (Pages 5 - 68)

This paper introduces the current full draft of the new AONB Management Plan
for 2019-24, for comments before its publication for public consultation.

Glover Review of Designated Landscapes (Pages 69 - 72)

This agenda item encourages discussion among Partnership members of the

topics in the national Glover review of designated landscapes, to inform the
drafting of the Partnership’s written evidence

Recommended Revision of AONB Partnership Terms of Reference (Pages
73 - 84)

This paper brings forward the recommended new Terms of Reference for the
AONB Partnership from the Management Board.

Dates of Future Meetings

To agree dates for future meetings



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda ltem 2

Shropshire Hills AONB Partnership — 23 October 2018 - Minutes of Shropshire Hills AONB Partnership held on 19 June

2018

i¥ Shropshire

Council

Shropshire Hills Item
AONB Partnership

19 June 2018 2

9.30 am

Public

MINUTES OF THE SHROPSHIRE HILLS AONB PARTNERSHIP MEETING HELD ON

19 JUNE 2018
9.30 -10.50 AM

Responsible Officer: Tim Ward
Email: tim.ward@shropshire.gov.uk

Local Authorities
Shropshire Council

Tel: 01743 257713

Clir Heather Kidd
Clir David Turner

Statutory/Voluntary Agencies & Individual members

Individual Member

Individual Member

Individual Member

Individual Member

Individual Member

Individual Member

Town & Parish Council representative
Town & Parish Council representative
Town & Parish Council representative
Town & Parish Council representative
British Horse Society

Campaign to Protect Rural England
Land Life & Livlihoods

Alison Caffyn
George Chancellor
John Long

Joe Manifold
James Williamson (Chair)
Andrew Wood
Hilary Claytonsmith
Yvonne Holyoak
Mark Hughes
Martin Pye

Ronald Repath
Sarah Bury

Robert Harris

Longmynd & District Bridleways Association Sue Lee

Natural England
Ramblers Association
Shropshire Hills Tourism
Strettons Civic Society

Observers/Officers
Shropshire Council

Shropshire Hills AONB Partnership
Staff Team

Hazel McDowall
Sue Jones
Paul Davis
lan Dormor

Tim Jenkins (Manager — Culture and Leisure)
Tim Ward (Committee Officer)

Phil Holden (AONB Partnership Manager)

Page 1 1



Shropshire Hills AONB Partnership — 23 October 2018 - Minutes of Shropshire Hills AONB Partnership held on 19 June

2018

26 Welcome and Apologies for Absence

26.1

26.2

The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting and reminded those present that this
would be a shorter meeting as the Annual tour was due to commence at 11.00am.

Apologies for absence had been received from Gill Binks (Caring for Gods Acre),
Mike Brogden (Shropshire Tourism), Leo Smith (Shropshire Ornithological Society /
Upper Onny Wildlife Group), Chris Turley (Telford & Wrekin Council) and John
Woolmer (Individual Member)

27 Minutes of the last meeting

27.1

27.2

The Note of the meeting held on 6 March 2018 had been circulated.
RESOLVED:

That the note of the meeting of the Shropshire Hills AONB Partnership held on 6
March 2018 be agreed as a true record.

28 Directions for revision of AONB Partnership Terms of Reference

28.1

28.2

28.3

28.4

28.5

Members received the report of the AONB Partnership Manager which gave an
update on work being carried out by the Management Board to recommend
revisions to the Terms of Reference for the Partnership and the Management
Board.

The Chair reminded members that following the decision not to pursue alternative
methods of governance pending the outcomes of the national review of National
Parks and AONBs, it had been agreed that the Management Board should look at
the current Terms of Reference and bring suggested amendments to the
Partnership for agreement.

The Chair advised members that the Management Board had set up a sub group
which had met on two occasions and had reported back to the last meeting of the
Management Board. He reported that the group had received legal advice from
Shropshire Council, which had recommended stripping out explanatory background
and sticking to clauses describing role of the committee, and that the Terms of
Reference for the Management Board should be a separate document. A new draft
of terms of reference had been drawn up by himself and Officers on this basis
which had been considered by the Management Board and that these documents
would be brought to the next meeting of the Partnership for approval.

Mr Chancellor commented that the process of updating the Terms of Reference
presented an opportunity for the Partnership to strengthen its relationship with
Shropshire Council.

Following a query the AONB Partnership Manager confirmed that following
approval by the Partnership, the Partnership Terms of Reference would need to be
approved by Shropshire Council and Telford and Wrekin Council.

29 AONB Team work programme update

Page 2 2




Shropshire Hills AONB Partnership — 23 October 2018 - Minutes of Shropshire Hills AONB Partnership held on 19 June

2018

29.1 Members received the report of the AONB Partnership Manager which provided a
brief update on work carried out by the AONB team since the last meeting of the
Partnership.

29.2. The AONB Partnership Manager took the meeting through the report and
highlighted the following:-

«  Work in connection with the Stiperstones and Corndon Hill Landscape
Partnership was nearly complete and work on the development of a number of
legacy projects was continuing.

« The Shuttle Bus Service had commenced on 12 May with the service now
being delivered by Boultons. A Shuttles Supporters scheme had been
launched and was raising funds via the AONB Trust.

« Cath Landles was progressing work with the three commons involved in the
‘Our Common Cause’ upland commons project.

« Officers had had input into new planning guidance on poultry sheds and
ammonia, and a meeting had been held with planning officers to discuss a
number of topics.

* Responses had been made to the consultations on Defra Agricultural policy and
the National Planning Framework consultations.

29.3 Mrs Kidd commented that with regard to planning policy within the AONB,
consideration needed to be given to the type of housing required including 2 or 3
bedroom family homes.

29.4 The Chair advised members that the Friends Group would have a presence at the

Hay Meadow Festival at the Bog on 7 July.

30 Resilient Heritage project - Business Plan and income generation activities

30.1

30.2

30.3

30.4

Members received the report of the AONB Partnership Manager which updated
members on the Heritage Lottery funding received for two years to enable the
Partnership and the Shropshire Hills AONB Trust to work collaboratively on
development of business plans and income generation.

The AONB Partnership Manager reminded members that the Resilient Heritage
funding stream was aimed at helping organisations involved with heritage to
develop themselves and build future capacity. He then highlighted some of the work
that would be carried out.

Ms Caffyn welcomed the funding as it would enable the Partnership to carry out
work where capacity had prevented work being carried out in the past. She asked
whether there would be an opportunity for Partnership members to be involved.
The AONB Partnership Manager advised her that it was planned that small groups
would be set up to take some of the work forward and that there would be an
opportunity for Partnership members to be part of these groups.

Mrs Kidd commented that the AONB Partnership needed to raise more awareness
of what it did and the many projects that it was involved with. Several members

Page 3 3




Shropshire Hills AONB Partnership — 23 October 2018 - Minutes of Shropshire Hills AONB Partnership held on 19 June

2018

31

31.1

31.2

31.3

31.4

suggested that articles should be placed in parish and village newsletters as a way
of raising the profile of the AONB. Ms Caffyn suggested that more use could be
made of the ‘E’ newsletter.

AONB Management Plan review - public survey results and discussion

Members received the report of the AONB Partnership Manager which updated
them on the findings from the two month web-based public survey on the
Management Plan review and progress with the review.

The AONB Partnership Manager reminded the meeting that the public survey was
open during April and May, and that following wide publicity a total of 203
responses had been received.

The AONB Partnership Manager informed members that the new draft plan would
now be brought to the October meeting of the Partnership before public
consultation, rather than the June meeting. This revised timetable would still allow
time for all the stages to be completed by the end of March 2019.

Mr Chancellor commented on the age profile of respondents to the survey and
commented that there was work to be done to develop contact with younger
people, outside of the good work already being done with schools. Mrs Kidd
commented that it may be necessary to look at other forms of on-line
communication.

32 Glover Review of National Parks and AONBs - initial discussion on topics in

32.1

32.2

32.2

32.3

32.4

Review Terms of Reference

Members received the report of the AONB Partnership Manager which set out
topics contained in the forthcoming review of National Parks and AONBs and
potential areas on which the Partnership may wish to comment.

The AONB Partnership Manager reminded members that a national review of
National Parks and AONBs had been announced as part of the DEFRA 25 Year
Environment Plan and that the Terms of Reference had been published in May.

Several members raised the possibility of the AONB becoming a National Park.
Mrs Kidd commented that there needed to be a review of the AONB boundary as
there were several anomalies within her area. Ms McDowell commented that

Natural England were currently looking AONB boundaries as part of a review.

The Chairman asked members to feed any further comments to the AONB
Partnership Manager.

33 Date of Next Meeting

33.1

Members were reminded that the next meeting of the Shropshire Hills AONB
Partnership would be held on Tuesday 23 October 2018 at 9.30am

Page 4




Agenda ltem 3

Committee and Date Item
Shropshire Hills AONB Partnership

Shropshire Hills 23 October 2018 3

Area of Outstanding Natural Beauty

AONB MANAGEMENT PLAN REVIEW - DRAFT PLAN FOR COMMENTS BEFORE PUBLIC
CONSULTATION

Responsible Officer Phil Holden, AONB Partnership Manager
e-mail: phil.holden@shropshire.gov.uk Tel: 01743 254741

Summary

This paper introduces the current full draft of the new AONB Management Plan for 2019-24,
for comments before its publication for public consultation.

Recommendation

The Partnership is recommended to comment on the draft Plan provided. All comments are
welcome, but members may wish to concentrate on those parts of the draft Plan relating
most closely to their areas of interest.

Background

Three workshops have been held on the Management Plan review with the AONB
Partnership:

e 13% June 2017 —issues and aspirations, in the context of EU Exit

e 14% November 2017 - brief presentations by ten organisations on the issues they felt
were most pressing for the new Plan

e 6™ March 2018 focussed on delivery priorities.

Management Plan topics have also been discussed at sub-groups e.g. Clun Catchment
Partnership, Wrekin Forest Partnership, Destination Partnership and Commons Area Group,
and among the AONB team.

Three topic groups of reps from key delivery bodies met in early October 2018 to comment
on a first draft.

The draft document

The last Management Plan review five years ago resulted in amendments and updates to the
earlier Plan. This time a new Plan document has been started. Some things have been
brought in from the last Plan and updated, but most of the text is new. This Plan aims to be
shorter but at the same time give more practical guidance.

Policies within the Management Plan are one of its more formal aspects, and these have been
developed over the last two Plans. Changes to these are therefore shown in the current draft

Page 5
1


mailto:phil.holden@shropshire.gov.uk

as 'tracked changes’ in the document so that members can easily see them. They will
however be shown as just the plain new text in the public consultation document.

Some graphics have been added at this stage where these are easily available. More will be
added to the consultation draft, and then further in the final designed document.

Comments are welcome from members in any form, but detailed comments on wording will
be more easily dealt with in written form (before or after the meeting). Discussion at the
meeting will aim to focus on larger issues.

Key topics for discussion

The following are suggested, but members may wish to put forward others (with a reminder
that the Plan focuses on issues for the Shropshire Hills area, more than for the AONB
organisation):

¢ Farm business choices, especially re large scale farm developments

Agriculture policy and new schemes are not within control of the Plan, so the focus is on the
Plan’s role in setting out a vision of future viable farming which is compatible with the AONB,
how this discussion is continued with farmers, and how the landscape and natural
environment are valued in decision-making (by businesses and the planning system).

¢ Sustainability and climate change

The challenges of shifting to low carbon have slipped down the political agenda partly due to
austerity and to some extent by ‘mainstreamed’, but have not gone away. Further big
changes will be needed for national CO2 emission targets to be met, as well as adapting to
changes now happening and inevitable. Previous Plans focused on encouraging behavioural
changes and small-scale renewables, but some large renewable energy schemes have been in
conflict with AONB aims. The process of Sustainability Appraisal on the Plan needs to look at
these conflicts to inform how they can best be resolved.

¢ Increasing urgency for significant planting of new trees and woodlands

This is needed due to tree diseases, especially Ash dieback, plus flood management, climate
change, etc. The current rates of planting are however low. Availability of land is a major
factor, often determined by farmers’ decision-making in the context of business planning.

¢ Poor condition of the water environment and inadequate progress to tackle this
Current good work needs to be built on, but is not achieving enoug
[...]
AL PARKS AND AONBS - DISCUSSION

Responsible Officer Phil Holden, AONB Partnership Manager
e-mail: phil.holden@shropshire.gov.uk Tel: 01743 254741

Summary

This agenda item encourages discussion among Partnership members of the topics in the
national Glover review of designated landscapes, to inform the drafting of the Partnership’s
written evidence.

Recommendation

The Partnership is recommended to comment on the issues raised.

Background

The Glover review of designated landscapes is under way, and Panel members have visited a
number of AONBs and National Parks. We have invited Julian Glover to visit, and Defra have
responded saying he is interested in doing this in the spring. The call for written evidence is
expected imminently, and will probably ask some specific questions within the review's overall
terms of reference. If this arrives before the Partnership meeting it will be circulated. It is
expected that written evidence will need to be submitted by Christmas or shortly after.
Discussion from today’'s meeting will inform drafting of an AONB Partnership response which
will be circulated for comments and also discussed by the Management Board in December.
It is not expected that an extra meeting of the Partnership will be necessary, but this is
possible if further discussion is needed. Other organisations and individuals are encouraged
also to respond to the call for evidence.

A preliminary paper was brought to the Partnership on 19 June 2018, and members are
referred to that paper for background on the terms of reference of the review and
commentary related to the Shropshire Hills AONB (see link under Background Papers below).

The main topic areas of the Glover review are:

1. The existing statutory purposes for National Parks and AONBs and how effectively they
are being met

2. The alignment of these purposes with the goals set out in the 25-Year Plan for the
Environment

3. The case for extension or creation of new designated areas

4. How to improve 
[...]

Authority typically employs between 50 and 200 members of paid staff.

For further information see:

http://www.nationalparks.gov.uk/students/whatisanationalpark

http://www.nationalparks.gov.uk/about-us

https://www.leqgislation.gov.uk/ukpga/1995/25/part/Ill/crossheading/functions-of-national-
park-authorities

Page 72


http://www.nationalparks.gov.uk/students/whatisanationalpark
http://www.nationalparks.gov.uk/about-us
https://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/1995/25/part/III/crossheading/functions-of-national-park-authorities
https://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/1995/25/part/III/crossheading/functions-of-national-park-authorities

Agenda ltem 5

Committee and Date Item
Shropshire Hills AONB Partnership

Shropshire Hills 23 October 2018 5

Area of Outstanding Natural Beauty

RECOMMENDED REVISION OF AONB PARTNERSHIP TERMS OF REFERENCE

Responsible Officer Phil Holden, AONB Partnership Manager
e-mail: phil.holden@shropshire.gov.uk Tel: 01743 254741

Summary

This paper brings forward the recommended new Terms of Reference for the AONB
Partnership from the Management Board.

Recommendation

The Partnership is recommended to endorse the new Terms of Reference to go forward for
formal approval by the two Councils, subject to any comments and amendments which may
be agreed.

Background

The Management Board decided to lead the review of the Partnership’s Terms of Reference
process through a sub-group of 5 people which has met three times, along with discussion at
several meetings of the Management Board itself. New draft Terms of Reference documents
as a recommendation from the Management Board were circulated electronically to
Partnership members for comments on 10" August and 7t September. They are now
brought to the Partnership meeting for endorsement, before formal approval by the two local
authorities is sought.

The main recommended changes in the new draft documents are as follows:

e The previous single document has been separated into:

o Terms of Reference for the AONB Partnership — which will be approved by the
two Councils directly

o Procedures of the Partnership

o Terms of Reference for the Management Board (proposed to be renamed the
Strategy & Performance Committee) — these will be approved by the AONB
Partnership only

o A structure diagram (to help clarity, which has no formal status)

e Background explanatory text which does not describe actual activity of the
committees has been removed.

e The number of seats allocated to different membership categories is no longer
specified, and the maximum number of seats is proposed to be raised from 41 to 45.

Page 73

1


mailto:phil.holden@shropshire.gov.uk

e Itis proposed that the Management Board be renamed the Strategy & Performance
Committee, and that this have amended functions and to have the ability to co-opt
people who are not members of the AONB Partnership.

e The term of office for the Chair and Vice Chairs, and for appointments to the
Partnership and the Strategy & Performance Committee is proposed to be raised from
two to three years.

List of Background Papers
Papers of the Management Board and sub-groups are available at
http://www.shropshirehillsaonb.co.uk/aonb-partnership/partnership/management-board-

meetings/.

The previous Terms of Reference are available at http://www.shropshirehillsaonb.co.uk/wp-
content/uploads/2010/10/Partnership-Terms-of-Reference.pdf (note that these were
endorsed by the Partnership in November 2015 but did not progress to formal approval by
the two Councils due to the restructuring initiated in 2016).

Human Rights Act Appraisal
The information in this report is compatible with the Human Rights Act 1998.

Environmental Appraisal
The recommendation in this paper will contribute to the conservation of protected
landscapes.

Risk Management Appraisal
Risk management has been appraised as part of the considerations of this report.

Community / Consultations Appraisal
The topics raised in this paper have been the subject of earlier consultations with Partnership
members.

Appendices
Appendix 1 Recommended new Terms of Reference for the AONB Partnership
Appendix 2 Procedures of the AONB Partnership

Appendix 3 Recommended amended Terms of Reference for the Management Board — to
become the Strategy & Performance Committee

Appendix 4 AONB Partnership structure diagram

Page 74



http://www.shropshirehillsaonb.co.uk/aonb-partnership/partnership/management-board-meetings/
http://www.shropshirehillsaonb.co.uk/aonb-partnership/partnership/management-board-meetings/
http://www.shropshirehillsaonb.co.uk/wp-content/uploads/2010/10/Partnership-Terms-of-Reference.pdf
http://www.shropshirehillsaonb.co.uk/wp-content/uploads/2010/10/Partnership-Terms-of-Reference.pdf

Shropshire Hills AONB Partnership

»

Shropshire Hills

Terms of Reference Area of Outstanding Natural Beauty

(Draft at August 2018 developed by AONB Partnership Management Board)

1.

11

1.2

13

14

Introduction

The Shropshire Hills AONB Partnership is the body responsible for coordinating the
management of the Shropshire Hills Area of Outstanding Natural Beauty (AONB).

The Partnership has the formal status of a 'Joint Advisory Committee’ under Section
102(4) of the Local Government Act 1972 to the two local authorities of Shropshire
Council and Telford & Wrekin Council.

The purposes of the national AONB designation are as follows:
e The primary purpose of designation is to conserve and enhance natural beauty.

Natural beauty goes well beyond scenic and aesthetic value. The natural
beauty of an AONB is to do with the relationship between people and place. It
encompasses everything — ‘natural and human’ — that makes an area
distinctive. It includes the area’s geology and landform, its climate and soils, its
wildlife and ecology. It includes the rich history of human settlement and land
use over the centuries, its archaeology and buildings, its cultural associations,
and the people who live in it, past and present.

[AONB Management Pl
[...]
with which they are
closely associated.

Councillor Members of the Partnership shall, when acting as a member of the Partnership,
comply with the code of conduct of their local authority.

Non-Councillor Members of the Partnership shall, when acting as a member of the Partnership,
comply with the code of conduct of Shropshire Council.

Membership, Applications & Nominations

15.

16.

17.

18.

19.

The Partnership will operate an application process for the individual member seats and
Parish/Town Council seats, and where necessary for non-statutory or voluntary organisations.
The process will be transparent and non-discriminatory.

Appointment of applicants to seats will be made by the full Partnership, based on the following
criteria:

Individual and Parish/Town Council members
e Resident in the AONB or a nearby town or in the surrounding countryside;
e Proven commitment to AONB purposes and relevant areas of interest;
e Ability to make a valuable contribution to the Partnership.
Non-statutory and voluntary bodies
e Support for AONB purposes and a clear synergy with the remit of the AONB;
e Asignificant material or operational interest within the AONB;

e Representative with ability to make a valuable contribution to the Partnership.

Statutory and non-statutory bodies on the Partnership will appoint a named representative to
attend as their member, and may identify a named 'deputy’ who will also receive papers and
may attend meetings in place of the representative without prior arrangement. A representative
other than the named member or deputy may attend a meeting in their place by agreement
with the Chair.

The Partnership will undertake a triennial review of its membership.

In the event of conduct or alleged conduct of a member which is not consistent with the
Partnership’s Terms of Reference, every effort will be made to resolve the issue by informal
negotiation. The Partnership as a body may however in last resort resolve to withdraw
membership in a serious
[...]
rship Manager. The scope and responsibilities
for any such roles will be defined in writing.

Page 81



This page is intentionally left blank



Shropshire Hills AONB Partnership
structure (August 2018)

Defra

, Core funder and relevant
government department

Shropshire Hills

Area of Outstanding Natural Beauty

Telford & Wrekin

Council
Core funder
Shropshire Hills Shropshire Hills AONB
AONB Trust Partnership T Shropshire Council
Independent Charitable Formal Joint Advisory Committee’ ;
Incorporated Organisation to the two local a{lthorit[es Host authority and core funder
(C1O), with some trustees

fa9m AONB Partnership

cg ab

Strategy & Performance

Committee \ AONB Partnership
Various working groups Sub-group of AONB Partnership staff team
of AONB Partnership

Team working on behalf of
the AONB Partnership,
through Shropshire Council
as accountable body



This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the last meeting
	3 AONB Management Plan Review
	draft Management Plan 151018

	4 Glover Review of Designated Landscapes
	5 Recommended Revision of AONB Partnership Terms of Reference
	Appendix 1 to item 5 Shropshire Hills AONB Terms of Reference amended 10 Aug 2018
	Appendix 2 to item 5 Procedures of the Partnership amended 10 Aug 2018
	Appendix 3 to item 5 Strategy & Performance Committee ToRs amended 10 Aug 2018
	Appendix 4 to item 5 AONB Partnership structure diagram 10 Aug 18




Minutes of the meeting


Shropshire Hills AONB Partnership – 4 December 2018 - Minutes of Shropshire Hills AONB Partnership held on 23 
October 2018

1

Shropshire Hills 
AONB Partnership

4 December 2018

9.30 am

Item

Public

MINUTES OF THE SHROPSHIRE HILLS AONB PARTNERSHIP MEETING HELD ON 
23 OCTOBER 2018 
9.30  - 11.45 AM

Responsible Officer:    Tim Ward
Email:  tim.ward@shropshire.gov.uk      Tel:  01743 257713

Present

Local Authorities

Shropshire Council Cllr Cecilia Motley (Vice Chair)

Borough of Telford & Wrekin Cllr Chris Turley

Statutory/Voluntary Agencies & Individual members

Individual Member Alison Caffyn 
Individual Member George Chancellor
Individual Member Joe Manifold
Individual Member James Williamson (Chair)
Town & Parish Council representative Mark Hughes
British Horse Society Ronald Repath 
Butterfly Conservation Rhona Goddard
Caring for Gods Acre Gill Binks
CLBA Helen Dale
Land Life & Livelihoods Robert Harris
Longmynd & District Bridleways Association Sue Lee
National Farmers Union Carol Griffiths
Natural England Hazel McDowall
Ramblers Association Sue Jones

Charles Edwards
Strettons Civic Society Ian Dormor
Shropshire Wildlife Trust Veronica Cossons
Upper Onney Wildlife Group / Shropshire 
Ornithological Society

Leo Smith



Shropshire Hills AONB Partnership – 4 December 2018 - Minutes of Shropshire Hills AONB Partnership held on 23 
October 2018

2

Observers/Officers

Shropshire Council Tim Jenkins (Culture & Heritage Services Manager)
Tim Ward  (Committee Officer)
 

Shropshire Hills AONB Partnership 
Staff Team

Phil Holden  (AONB Partnership Manager)
Joy Howells (Funding & Programmes Officer)
Alison Jones (Clun Catchment Officer)

34 Welcome and Apologies for Absence 

34.1 The Chair welcomed Helen Dale and Charles Edwards to their first meeting.

34.2 Apologies for absence were received from Sarah Bury (CPRE), Hilary Claytonsmith 
(Parish & Town Council Rep), Paul Davis (Shropshire Hills Tourism), Yvonne 
Holyoak (Parish & Town Council Rep), Bill Klemperer (Historic England), Heather 
Kidd (Shropshire Council), John Long (Individual Member), David McGlade (Offa’s 
Dyke Association), John Pritchard (Parish & Town Council Rep), Martin Pye (Parish 
& Town Council Rep), Phil Ridley (Walford & North Shropshire College), David C 
Smith (Shropshire Geological Society), Robert Tindall (Shropshire Council), David 
Turner (Shropshire Council) and Andrew Wood (Individual Member).

35 Minutes of the last meeting 

35.1 The minutes of the meeting held on the 19 June 2018 had been circulated.

35.2 Resolved: -

That the minutes of the meeting held on 19 June 2018 be approved as a true 
record.

36 AONB Management Plan Review 

36.1 The meeting received the report of the AONB Partnership Manager which 
introduced the current full draft of the new AONB Management Plan for 2019-24, 
for comments before its publication for public consultation.

36.2 The AONB Manager reminded Partnership members that the Partnership had 
participated in three workshops on topics relating to the Management Plan and that 
the Plan had also been discussed at various sub group meetings.  He advised 
members that unlike the previous review, the new plan had been completely re-
written apart from policies and a few other sections carried forward and amended 
where necessary.

36.3 Several members congratulated the AONB Manager stating that the new plan was 
clearly laid out and was easy to read.



Shropshire Hills AONB Partnership – 4 December 2018 - Minutes of Shropshire Hills AONB Partnership held on 23 
October 2018

3

36.4 Members made the following comments: -

Farm Business

 Need to ensure that where large scale agricultural development takes place 
the development is as unobtrusive as possible

 Need to recognise the need for farm diversification to ensure the viability of 
family farms

 No mention of infrastructure such as roads improvement which will be vital if 
some development is to take place.

 Need to make the policy on large scale agricultural development as broad as 
possible so that it does not prevent appropriate development.

 Air quality not included in the list of landscape issues.

Sustainability and Climate Change

 The role of the uplands in carbon capture and storage needs to be 
recognised, possibly comparing carbon capture in the AONB with other 
areas.

Trees & Woodland

 Need a balance between tree planting and other activity/ land use.

36.5 The AONB Partnership Manager thanked members for their comments.  He 
informed them that these would be incorporated as part of the final editing of the 
draft plan prior to its publication for consultation.

37 Glover Review of Designated Landscapes 

37.1 Members received the report of the AONB Partnership Manager which introduced 
the Glover Review of designated landscapes.

37.2 The AONB Partnership Manager advised the meeting that the call for evidence had 
been published and circulated the questions which made up the call for evidence.

37.3 Members made the following comments:

 There was poor awareness of the role of the AONB outside the AONB area 
and there was a need to reinforce the status and powers of the AONB.

 Having influence in planning to prevent developments would sometimes lead 
to perceptions of being a limitation.  Need to emphasise the value of the 
AONB landscape to the wider community.



Shropshire Hills AONB Partnership – 4 December 2018 - Minutes of Shropshire Hills AONB Partnership held on 23 
October 2018

4

 There is the potential to “close the gap” between AONBs and National Parks 
by giving the AONBs additional powers.

37.4 The AONB Partnership Manager thanked members for their comments and advised 
that he would incorporate them into the proposed response which he would 
circulate to Members.  It was agreed that if necessary an additional meeting of the 
Partnership could be called if necessary, possibly on 4 December alongside or in 
place of the Management Board meeting.

38 Recommended Revision of AONB Partnership Terms of Reference 

38.1 The meeting received the report of the AONB Partnership Manager which 
introduced the recommended new Terms of Reference for the AONB Partnership. 

38.2 The AONB Partnership Manager reminded the meeting that the Management 
Board had carried out a review of the Partnership’s Terms of Reference and 
advised that the amended Terms of Reference should be endorsed by the 
Partnership, subject to any comments, prior to seeking formal approval from 
Shropshire Council and Telford & Wrekin Council.

38.3 The AONB Partnership Manager confirmed that according to advice from 
Shropshire Council Legal team it was only the Terms of Reference for the 
Partnership that needed Council approval and that only the Partnership needed to 
approve the Management Board Terms of Reference and the Procedures of the 
Partnership.

38.4 Members made some observations on the process and new documents, but not 
requesting any changes.

38.5 RESOLVED

- That the Partnership endorse the new Terms of Reference to go forward for 
formal approval by Shropshire Council and Telford & Wrekin Council

- That the Management Board be renamed the Strategy & Performance 
Committee

- That the Terms of Reference for the Strategy and Performance Committee and 
the Procedures of the Partnership be approved.

39 Dates of Future Meetings 

39.1 It was agreed that future meeting of the AONB Partnership would be held on: -

Tuesday 5 March 2019
Tuesday 18 June 2019
Tuesday 22 October 2019


